with the new Clause 6 as given below: 

“The Licence for the said trade marks herein granted is valid for a period of ninety nine years commencing from 14th 
December 1992. In consideration thereof the licensee has  already paid to the licensor a lump sum deposit of Rs. 
12,00,000/- ( Rupees Twelve lakhs only)  the same shall be paid back on the expiry /termination of the licence 
period.  The LICENCEE  shall be totally exempted from paying any further sums including  loyalty on the value of the 
sales of ready made garments carrying the said trade marks   to the LICENSOR”

[...]

approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to take unsecured 
loan from Mr. Santhosh Joseph Karimattom, Managing Director of the Company ,an  amount not exceeding Rs. 
200,000,000(Rupees Twenty Crore only) in addition to the existing loan of Rs 13,67,58,262/-(Rupees Thirteen 

Crores  Sixty Seven  Lacs Fifty  Eight thousand Two Hundred Sixty Two Only)which is already given to the Company 
by  Mr. Santhosh Joseph Karimattom, out of his earned income . 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to take the said loan, in installments, 
according to the fund requirement of the Company.

[...]

of the other directors / their relatives or any KMP or their relatives or any other company is interested in the resolution 

Item No:5   

Santhosh Joseph Karimattom, the Managing Director of the Company, have been giving  un secured loan to the 
Company , out of his earned income . As on date, the said loan amount is Rs13,67,58,262/-        (Rupees Thirteen 
Crores Sixty Seven Lacs Fifty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Two  Only). Now he has further agreed to give 
further loan of an amount not exceeding Rs.200,000,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only),out of his earned income. 
This amount will be given in installments. The main condition of such a loan is that he should have the option to get